hours without the express permission of their immediate supervisor. Teachers shall be present in their 
school building by 7:45 a.m. each school day and remain in school until 3:00 p.m. 03.1332 

Substitutes: Substitute teachers shall not work more than one-hundred twenty-nine (129) service hours 
per month unless pre-approved by Superintendent based on certification needed for longer term 
assignments. 03.4 

Moment of Silence or Reflection 

At the commencement of the first class of each day, a moment of silence or reflection shall occur.

[...]

In addition, the state of Kentucky provides group health and life insurance to employees who are eligible 
as determined by Kentucky Administrative Regulation.  

To address variable hour employees who may qualify for group health insurance, substitute personnel 
shall not work more than one-hundred twenty-nine (129) service hours per month unless pre-approved 
by the Superintendent based on certification needed for longer term assignments. 03.124/03.224 

Optional insurance coverage available to employees includes: 

Life Insurance – The Commonwealth of Kentucky provides life insurance coverage in the amount of